individuals, to provide incentives for certain medical practitioners to practice in rural areas, to provide for the creation of medical savings accounts, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Ways and Means, and in addition to the Committees on Commerce, and the Judiciary, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

By Mr. BEILENSON (for himself and Mrs. Morella):

H.R. 2052. A bill to amend the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 to establish and strengthen policies and programs for the early stabilization of world population through the global expansion of reproductive choice, and for other purposes; to the Committee on International Relations.

By Mr. BEREUTER (for himself, Mr. HAMILTON, Mr. ARCHER, Mr. GIBBONS, Mr. CRANE, Mr. MATSUI, Mr. GALLEGLY, Mr. JOHNSTON of Florida, Mr. Thomas, Mr. Roemer, Mr. Kolbe, Mr. Dreier, Mr. Bentsen, Mr. Light-FOOT, Mr. SHAW, Mr. CASTLE, Mr. ENGLISH of Pennsylvania, Mr. BROWNBACK, and Mr. ROTH):

H.R. 2053. A bill establishing United States policy toward China; to the Committee on International Relations, and in addition to the Committees on Ways and Means, and Banking and Financial Services, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

By Mr. DICKS (for himself, and Mr. McDermott).

H.R. 2054. A bill to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to apply the rehabilitation credit to historic ships, aircraft, and other vessels; to the Committee on Ways and Means.

By Mr. GOODLING:

H.R. 2055. A bill to amend the General Educations Provisions Act expanding the exemption for the release of student records to comply with certain State statutes; to the Committee on Economic and Educational Opportunities.

By Mr. MARTINEZ:

H.R. 2056. A bill to amend the Older Americans Act of 1965 to provide for Federal-State performance partnerships, to consolidate all nutrition programs under the act in the Department of Health and Human Services, to extend authorizations of appropriations for programs under the act through fiscal year 1998, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Economic and Educational Opportunities.

By Mr. TEJEDA (for himself, Mr. BONILLA, Mr. GONZALEZ, and Mr. SMITH of Texas):

H.J. Res. 102. Joint resolution disapproving the recommendations of the Defense Base Closure and Realignment Commission; to the Commission on National Security.

By Mr. ARMEY (for himself and Mr. GEPHARDT):

H. Res. 192. Resolution providing for additional auditing by the House Inspector General; considered and agreed to.

MEMORIALS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, memorials were presented and referred as follows:

132. By the SPEAKER: Memorial of the Legislature of the State of Nebraska, relative to the Western Area Power Administration: to the Committee on Resources.

133. Also, memorial of the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas, relative to the 10th amendment to the Constitution of the United States; to the Committee on the Judiciary.

134. Also, memorial of the House of Representatives of the State of South Dakota, relative to memorializing the Congress of the United States to enact legislation to pro $vide\ for\ medical\ savings\ accounts;\ jointly,\ to$ the Committees on Economic and Educational Opportunities and Commerce.

135. Also, memorial of the House of Representatives of the State of Alabama, relative to urging the U.S. Senate to approve legislation returning reasonableness to the environmental regulatory process; jointly, to the Committees on Commerce, Transportation and Infrastructure, and Science.

ADDITIONAL SPONSORS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors were added to public bills and resolutions as follows:

H.R. 60: Mr. GOODLING, Mr. FUNDERBURK, and Mr. STOCKMAN.

H.R. 65: Mr. DICKS and Mr. STUPAK.

H.R. 103: Mr. GILMAN. H.R. 123: Mr. TAUZIN, Mr. HERGER, Mr. WIL-SON, and Mr. WATTS of Oklahoma.

H.R. 218: Mr. DICKEY.

H.R. 303: Mr. DICKS and Mr. STUPAK.

H.R. 359: Mr. SHUSTER and Mr. TORKILDSEN.

H.R. 373: Mr. STOCKMAN.

H.R. 394: Mr. SAM JOHNSON, Mr. PETERSON of Minnesota, Mr. PAXON, Mrs. KELLY, and Mr. Souder.

H.R. 713: Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. BONIOR, and Mr. Foglietta.

H.R. 858: Mr. Hefner, Mr. Luther, Mr. THOMPSON, Mr. JEFFERSON, Ms. RIVERS, Mr. Rose, and Mr. Horn.

H.R. 887: Mr. LUTHER.

H.R. 922: Mr. FIELDS of Louisiana, Mr. PE-TERSON of Minnesota, and Mr. PICKETT.

H.R. 927: Mr. ENGLISH of Pennsylvania.

H.R. 941: Mr. SCHUMER, Ms. MCKINNEY, Ms. VELAZQUEZ, Mr. OWENS, and Mr. COLEMAN. H.R. 994: Mr. CONDIT.

H.R. 995: Mr. Shays, Mr. Leach, Mr. SAXTON, Ms. LOFGREN, and Mr. LIPINSKI.

H.R. 1000: Mr. WYNN.

H.R. 1020: Mr. BARR, Mr. ALLARD, and Mr. WATT of North Carolina.

H.R. 1043: Mr. NEY.

H.R. 1119: Mr. CRAPO, Ms. ROYBAL-ALLARD, and Ms. ESHOO.

H.R. 1127: Mr. Kasich, Mr. Frelinghuysen, Mr. Shuster, Mr. Hunter, Mr. McIntosh, Mr. Castle, Mr. Gutknecht, Mr. Bass, Mr. LATOURETTE, Mr. TRAFICANT, Mr. COBURN, Mr. MANZULLO, Mr. MICA, Mr. HILLEARY, Ms. NORTON, Mr. WAXMAN, Mr. BARRETT of Wisconsin, Mr. Goss, Mr. Wamp, Mr. Stockman, Mr. Doolittle, Mr. Gunderson, Mr. Hough-TON, Mr. SAM JOHNSON, Mr. TALENT, and Mr. LoBiondo.

H.R. 1143: Mr. MARKEY.

H.R. 1144: Mr. MARKEY.

H.R. 1145: Mr. MARKEY. H.R. 1203: Mr. BILBRAY, Mrs. CUBIN, and Mr. LATHAM.

H.R. 1204: Mr. LUTHER.

H.R. 1301: Mr. JOHNSON of South Dakota.

H.R. 1309: Mr. EVANS, Mrs. MORELLA, and Mr. KLINK.

H.R. 1444: Mr. BONIOR and Mr. HINCHEY.

H.R. 1513: Mr. DEFAZIO.

H.R. 1579: Mr. STARK.

H.R. 1611: Mr. PICKETT.

H.R. 1627: Mr. TANNER.

H.R. 1631: Mr. HILLIARD.

H.R. 1678: Mrs. ROUKEMA, Mr. KIM, Mr. BARRETT of Nebraska, and Mr. Fox.

H.R. 1803: Mrs. WALDHOLTZ.

H.R. 1833: Mr. HASTINGS of Washington, Mr. LIGHTFOOT, Mr. PORTMAN, Mr. HAYES, Mr.

DIAZ-BALART, Mr. CRAPO, Mrs. WALDHOLTZ, and Mr. PAXON.

H.R. 1853: Ms. McKINNEY and Mr. REYN-

H.R. 1872: Mr. SKAGGS.

H.R. 1884: Mr. Lipinski.

H.R. 1950: Mr. DEFAZIO, Ms. MCKINNEY, Mr. KENNEDY of Rhode Island, and Ms. NORTON.

H.R. 1963: Mr. SENSENBRENNER.

H.R. 1981: Mr. Cremeans, Mr. Ensign, Mr. STEARNS and Mr EWING

H.R. 1985: Mr. SKEEN, Mr. JOHNSON of South Dakota, Mr. REYNOLDS, Ms. VELAZQUEZ, Mrs. LOWEY, and Mr. BARTLETT of Maryland.

H.R. 2013: Mrs. THURMAN. Mr. HYDE. and Mr. TANNER.

H.R. 2026: Mr. FROST, Mr. BORSKI, and Mr. HOKE.

H.J. Res. 89: Mr. DEAL of Georgia, Mr. BACHUS, Mrs. SEASTRAND, Mr. BISHOP, Mr. CALVERT, Mr. HANCOCK, Mr. CUNNINGHAM, and Mr. BUYER.

H. Con. Res. 8: Mr. HOKE.

H. Con. Res. 42: Ms. PELOSI, Mr. POMBO, Mr. SALMON, and Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA.

H. Con. Res. 50: Mr. MANTON.

H. Con. Res. 78: Mrs. Thurman, Mr. Hinchey, Mr. McDermott, Mr. Levin, Mr. BOUCHER, Mr. VENTO, and Mr. BEVILL.

H. Con. Res. 79: Mr. LIPINSKI and Ms.

H. Res. 174: Mr. ACKERMAN, Mr. FILNER, Mr. Brown of Ohio, Mr. MATSUI, Mr. REED, Mr. OLVER, Mrs. LOWEY, Mr. SABO, Ms. LOFGREN, Mrs. MINK of Hawaii, Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. ABERCROMBIE, Mr. BROWN of California, Mr. PALLONE, Mr. FLAKE, Mr. SMITH of New Jersey, and Mr. POSHARD.

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, proposed amendments were submitted as follows:

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. CAMP

AMENDMENT No. 47: Page 13, line 24, strike "\$31,485,000" and insert \$31,930,000"

Page 14, line 2, strike \$98,810,000" and insert \$98,365,000''.

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. CASTLE

AMENDMENT No. 48: Page 25, line 20, strike "\$805,888,000" and insert "802,888,000"

Page 31, line 19, strike \$629,986,000" and insert \$612,986,000"

Page 40, line 10, before "for loans" insert "(plus \$200,000,000)

Page 40, line 20, before ", of which" insert (plus \$40,000,000)'

Page 57, line 20, strike "\$821,100,000" and insert "801,100,000"

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. CONDIT

AMENDMENT No. 49: Page 25, line 20, insert before the colon the following: "reduced by \$300,000)

Page 3, line 3, insert before the period the following: "(increased by \$300,000, which shall be available for the operation of the Office of Risk Assessment and Coast-Benefit Analysis of the Department)".

HR 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. DE LA GARZA

AMENDMENT No. 50: On page 41, line 3, strike out "\$390,211,000, of which \$377,074,000" insert ``\$385,889,000, of which \$372 897 506": and

On page 46 after line 7 insert the following paragraph:

"RURAL DEVELOPMENT LOAN FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

"For the cost of direct loans as authorized by the rural development loan fund (42

U.S.C. 9812(a)) for empowerment zones and enterprise communities, as authorized by title XIII of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, \$4,322,000, to subsidize gross obligations for the principal amount of direct loans, \$7,246,000.".

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. DURBIN

AMENDMENT No. 51: Page 71, after line 2, insert the following new section:

SEC. 726. None of the funds made available in this Act to the Department of Agriculture may be used (1) to carry out, or pay the salaries of personnel who carry out, any extension service program for tobacco; or (2) to provide, or to pay the salaries of personnel who provide, crop insurance for tobacco for the 1996 or later crop years.

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. MILLER OF FLORIDA

AMENDMENT No. 52: Page 54, line 7, strike "the program." and insert in lieu thereof "the program: *Provided further*, That none of the funds in this account shall be available to any State that does not use the competitive bidding process for the procurement of infant formula as required by the Child Nutrition Act as of July 18, 1995."

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. MILLER OF CALIFORNIA

AMENDMENT No. 53: Insert before the short title (page 71, after line 2) the following new section:

SEC. 726. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made available in this Act may be used to administer any price support program for sugar beets or sugar cane under section 206 of the Agricultural Act of 1949 (7 U.S.C. 1446g) or other authority or to establish or administer marketing allotments for sugar and crystalline fructose under part VII of subtitle B of title III of the Agriculture Adjustment Act of 1938 (7 U.S.C. 1359aa-1359jj), unless such administration is in response to a violation of such laws occurring before the date of the enactment of this Act.

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 54: Page 56, line 16, strike "\$123,520,000" and insert "\$123,020,000".

Page 60, line 15, strike "\$904,694,000" and insert "\$905,194,000".

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 55: Page 56, line 16, insert before ", of which" the following: "(reduced by \$500,000)".

Page 60, line 15, insert before ", of which" the following "(increased by \$500,000)".

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 56: Page 60, line 15, strike "\$904,694,000" and insert "\$904,194,000".

Page 61, after line 22, insert the following: SYNTHETIC BOVINE GROWTH HORMONE RESIDUE TEST

For the development of a test to show whether synthetic bovine growth hormone (BGH) (also called bovine somatotropin (BST)) is present in milk and to make the test commercially available to dairy producers, processors, and public health and agriculture agencies of the United States, and for the preparation of a report on the impact of the introduction of synthetic bovine growth hormone on small farms in America,

H.R. 1976

\$500,000.

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 57: Page 60, line 15, insert before "of which" the following: "(reduced by \$500,000),".

Page 61, after line 22, insert the following: SYNTHETIC BOVINE GROWTH HORMONE RESIDUE
TEST

For the development of a test to show whether synthetic bovine growth hormone (BGH) (also called bovine somatotropin (BST)) is present in milk and to make the test commercially available to dairy producers, processors, and public health and agriculture agencies of the United States, and for the preparation of a report on the impact of the introduction of synthetic bovine growth hormone on small farms in America, \$500,000

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 58: Page 71, after line 2, insert the following:

SEC. 726. After April 1, 1996, none of the funds made available in this Act may be used to pay the salaries and expenses of the Food and Drug Administration unless it is made known to the Federal disbursing official concerned that a test has been developed to show whether synthetic bovine growth hor-(BGH) (also called bovine somatotropin (BST)) is present in milk, that such a test is being developed by the FDA as quickly as practicable, or that, despite the input of all interested persons, the development of such a test is impossible at this

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

 $\begin{array}{lll} & \text{AMENDMENT No. 59. Page 71, after line 2, insert the following:} \end{array} \\$

SEC. 726. After April 1, 1996, none of the funds made available in this Act may be used to pay the salaries and expenses of the Food and Drug Administration unless it is made known to the Federal disbursing official concerned that a report has been completed on the impact of the introduction of synthetic bovine growth hormone on small dairy farms in America.

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. SCARBOROUGH

AMENDMENT No. 60. Page 56, Line 16, strike ''\$123,520,000'' and insert ''\$117,853,000''.

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. SMITH OF MICHIGAN

AMENDMENT No. 61. Page 25, line 20, strike the pending dollar amount (\$788,388,000) and insert ''\$793,888,000''.

Page 30, after line 13, insert the following new section:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 101. Each amount appropriated by this title under the following headings is hereby reduced by 5.02 percent:

- (1) ''Office of the Secretary''.
- (2) "Chief Economist".
- (3) "National Appeals Division".
- (4) "Office of Budget and Program Analysis".
- (5) "Chief Financial Officer".
- (6) "Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration".
 - (7) "Departmental Administration"
- (8) 'Office of the Assistant Secretary for Congressional Relations''.
- (9) "Office of Communications"
- (10) "Office of the General Counsel"
- (11) "Office of the Under Secretary for Research, Education and Economics".
- (12) "Economic Research Service". (13) "National Agricultural Statistics Service".

H.R. 2002

OFFERED BY: MR. FILNER

AMENDMENT No. 3: Page 17, line 8, strike "\$18,000,000,000" and insert "\$17,990,000,000".

Page 23, line 14, strike the colon and all that follows through "1996" on line 15.

Page 23, after line 15, insert the following: In addition, for the cost (as defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974) of new loan guarantee commitments under section 511 of such Act, \$10,000,000.

H.R. 2002

OFFERED BY: MR. FILNER

AMENDMENT No. 4: Page 23, line 14, strike the colon and all that follows through "1996" on line 15.

Page 23, after line 15, insert the following: In addition, for the cost (as defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974) of new loan guarantee commitments under section 511 of such Act, \$10,000,000.

Page 24, line 24, strike "\$628,000,000" and insert "\$618,000,000".

Page 24, line 25, strike "\$336,000,000" and insert "\$326,000,000".

H.R. 2002

OFFERED BY: MR. NADLER

AMENDMENT No. 5: Page 36, after line 13, insert the following caption:

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

Page 54, after line 24, insert the following: SEC. 346. Amounts made available for improvements to the Miller Highway in New York City, New York, which are not obligated before the date of the enactment of this Act are rescinded.

HR 2002

OFFERED BY: MR. NADLER

SEC. 346. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used to carry out any project for improvements to the Miller Highway in New York City, New York.

H.R. 2002

OFFERED BY: MR. NADLER

AMENDMENT No. 7: Page 54, after line 24, insert the following:

SEC. 346. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used to carry out any project for improvements to the Miller Highway in New York City, New York, except to the extent that such funds are for liquidating obligations incurred before the date of the enactment of this Act.

H.R. 2020

OFFERED BY: MR. HOKE

AMENDMENT No. 10: Page 84, after line 17, insert the following new section:

SEC. 628. The amounts otherwise provided in this Act for the Internal Revenue Service for the following accounts and activities are hereby reduced by the following amounts:

- (1) "Processing, Assistance, and Management", \$171,476,000.
 - (2) "Information Systems", \$188,706,000.

H.R. 2020

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 11: Page 2, line 23, strike "\$104,000,500" and insert "\$103,000,500".

Page 3, line 10, strike ''\$29,319,000'' and insert ''\$30,319,000''.

H.R. 2020

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 12: Page 84, after line 17, insert the following new section:

SEC. 628. None of the funds appropriated by this Act may be used for salaries or expenses of any employee, including any employee of the Executive Office of the President, in connection with the obligation or expenditure of funds in the exchange stabilization fund.